
Posted:  09/10/24 – 10:00am 
P. Mendiburu

TEHACHAPI VALLEY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

NOTICE OF A SPECIAL FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 

September 12, 2024 
10:00am 

116 W. F Street 
Tehachapi, CA 93561 

AGENDA 

I. Call to Order

II. Public Comments on Items Not On The Agenda
The public may comment on any item not on the agenda that is within the 
jurisdiction of the District. Time is limited to 3 minutes per speaker. Any 
person desiring to speak on an agenda item will be given an opportunity to 
do so prior to the Committee taking action on the item. 

III. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Finance Meeting Minutes for 08/14/24

IV. Reports
A. Finance Report for August 2024
B. American Express Log August 2024
C. Petty Cash Log August 2024
D. Bank Statements August 2024
E. Actuals v. Budget

V. Old Business
A. None

VI. New Business
A. Revised Budget

VII. Director Comments On Items Not On The Agenda

VIII. Adjournment

Packet Page #1



Packet Page #2



TEHACHAPI VALLEY HEALHTCARE DISTRICT 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 

August 14, 2024 
116 W F Street 

Tehachapi, CA 93561 
12:30 PM 

Board Members Present: Mike Nixon, BreAnne Patterson 
Staff Present: Peggy Mendiburu, CEO; Julia Pence, Contractor 

Transcribed by: Peggy Mendiburu 

Approval:  Date: 

I. CALL TO ORDER
Director Nixon called the Finance Committee Meeting to order at 12:30pm

II. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT APPEARING ON THE AGENDA
None

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
July 10, 2024 minutes approved.  MSA: Mendiburu/Nixon

IV. REPORTS
A. Finance Reports

Committee reviewed finance report for July 2024.  Director Nixon commented
on how professional the report is and easy to understand.  Julia commented on
bonds and ensuring accuracy as well as depreciation assistance from auditor.

B. American Express
Committee reviewed American Express for July 2024 with no comments.

C. Petty Cash
No comments.

D. Bank Statements
August bank statements reviewed with no comments.

E. Actuals v. Budget
Director Patterson questioned salary versus budget.  CEO Mendiburu to revise
budget to include severance and adjust payroll billing as well.

V. OLD BUSINESS
A. None.

VI. NEW BUSINESS
A. None.

VII. BOARD COMMENTS ON BUSINESS NOT APPEARING ON THE AGENDA
None.
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VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at 1:00pm 
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TVHD - Amex
Transaction Detail by  Account

July 29 - August 28, 2024

Cash Basis  Monday, September 9, 2024 03:45 PM GMT-07:00   1/1

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM ADJ NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

2310-110 American Express

07/29/2024 Expenditure 135928 No Notary Stamp 8610-345 Office Supplies 27.43 27.43

07/30/2024 Expenditure 5441A No THE UPS STORE Postage - Notary Stamp 8610-375 Postage 14.73 42.16

08/04/2024 Expenditure No LOCKED OUT 
ASSISTANCE

Lock Out 8610-390 Repairs & 
Maintenance

77.62 119.78

08/05/2024 Expenditure 200132832821 No SOUTHERN CALIF 
EDISON

-Split- 485.99 605.77

08/06/2024 Bill Payment (Credit 
Card)

No GOLDEN HILLS IT 2021-590 Accounts Payable 
(A/P)

1,921.70 2,527.47

08/07/2024 Expenditure 54748 No KERN COUNTY CLERK 8610-812 Licenses 27.00 2,554.47

08/11/2024 Expenditure No INTUIT Quickbooks Software Subscription Jul-Aug 
2024

8610-380 IT 45.00 2,599.47

08/16/2024 Expenditure 1974 No LOCKED OUT 
ASSISTANCE

Lock Out 8610-390 Repairs & 
Maintenance

160.42 2,759.89

Total for 2310-110 American Express $2,759.89

8610-345 Office Supplies

07/29/2024 Expenditure 135928 No ADMIN Notary Stamp 2310-110 American Express 27.43 27.43

Total for 8610-345 Office Supplies $27.43

8610-375 Postage

07/30/2024 Expenditure 5441A No THE UPS STORE ADMIN Postage - Notary Stamp 2310-110 American Express 14.73 14.73

Total for 8610-375 Postage $14.73

8610-380 IT

08/11/2024 Expenditure No INTUIT FINANCE Quickbooks Software Subscription 2310-110 American Express 45.00 45.00

Total for 8610-380 IT $45.00

8610-390 Repairs & Maintenance

08/04/2024 Expenditure No LOCKED OUT 
ASSISTANCE

ADMIN Lock Out 2310-110 American Express 77.62 77.62

08/16/2024 Expenditure 1974 No LOCKED OUT 
ASSISTANCE

ADMIN Lock Out E STREET 2310-110 American Express 160.42 238.04

Total for 8610-390 Repairs & Maintenance $238.04

8610-700 Utilities

08/05/2024 Expenditure 200132832821 No SOUTHERN CALIF 
EDISON

VALLEY UTILITY PAYMENT 2310-110 American Express 475.76 475.76

Total for 8610-700 Utilities $475.76

8610-812 Licenses

08/07/2024 Expenditure 54748 No KERN COUNTY CLERK ADMIN NOTARY REGISTRATION 2310-110 American Express 27.00 27.00

Total for 8610-812 Licenses $27.00

8610-900 Bank Fees

08/05/2024 Expenditure 200132832821 No SOUTHERN CALIF 
EDISON

VALLEY UTILITY PAYMENT FEE 2310-110 American Express 10.23 10.23

Total for 8610-900 Bank Fees $10.23
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TVHD - Bank Transactions
Transaction Detail by  Account

August 2024

Cash Basis  Monday, September 9, 2024 04:44 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NUM ADJ NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

1001-011 Valley Strong

08/01/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No UNITED HEALTHCARE 
(AUTO PAY)

03X0529 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-3,555.16 -3,555.16

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-3 No ADMIN To Record Duplicate Payment Inv# 301445992 -Split- -379.84 -3,935.00

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-3 No ADMIN To Record Duplicate Payment Inv# 301445992 -Split- -379.84 -4,314.84

08/01/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No RACE COMMUNICATIONS 142695 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-202.98 -4,517.82

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-22 No ADMIN To Record ACH to Torres - Duplicate Payment -Split- -169.35 -4,687.17

08/06/2024 Deposit No SM7PQ9GETSTREAM TYPE ACCTVERIFY 
SM7PQ9GETSTREAM TYPE ACCTVERIFY CO 
SM7PQ9GETSTREAM

8610-900 Bank Fees 0.01 -4,687.16

08/06/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No HUMANA INSURANCE CO. 783233-001 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-524.96 -5,212.12

08/06/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No TEL-TEC SECURITY 
SYSTEMS, INC. (AUTO 
PAY)

9473 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-40.00 -5,252.12

08/06/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

No SOUTHERN CALIF 
EDISON

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-474.54 -5,726.66

08/06/2024 Deposit No -Split- 1,900.00 -3,826.66

08/06/2024 Expenditure No SM7PQ9GETSTREAM TYPE ACCTVERIFY 
SM7PQ9GETSTREAM TYPE ACCTVERIFY CO 
SM7PQ9GETSTREAM

8610-900 Bank Fees -0.01 -3,826.67

08/09/2024 Expenditure No 665900-ANDERSON Deposit Adjustment    Comeback I Deposit Adjustment    
Comeback Item Chk

1020-000 Patient / 
Insurance 
Receivables

-25.00 -3,851.67

08/09/2024 Expenditure No BANK OF THE SIERRA Withdrawal Fee    Comeback Item Withdrawal Fee    
Comeback Item Fee

8610-900 Bank Fees -15.00 -3,866.67

08/09/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

No 6PENCE BOOKKEEPING, 
LLC

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-1,240.00 -5,106.67

08/14/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No BETA HEALTHCARE 
GROUP

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-677.58 -5,784.25

08/14/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No AMEX 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-1,941.34 -7,725.59

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142274 No HARRISON HANDYMAN & 
RESTORATION

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-276.27 -8,001.86

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142272 No ESQUIVEL'S JANITORIAL 
SERVICE

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-320.00 -8,321.86

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142271 No DELFIN TORIBIO 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-375.00 -8,696.86

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142270 No COMPUTERSHARE-WFB 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-750.00 -9,446.86

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142275 No NAVE LAW OFFICE, 
PROFESSIONAL CORP.

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-2,962.50 -
12,409.36

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142276 No TEHACHAPI POLICE 
FOUNDATION

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-100.00 -
12,509.36

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142277 No WITT'S 101210 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-378.69 -
12,888.05

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142269 No ALEX AND EMMA 
CLEANING SERVICE

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-90.00 -
12,978.05

08/15/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142273 No GOLDEN HILLS IT 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-2,782.05 -
15,760.10

08/19/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

No AFLAC 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-144.14 -
15,904.24

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142291 No GOLDEN HILLS IT 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-757.75 -
16,661.99

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142292 No TEHACHAPI MINI-
STORAGE

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-1,375.00 -
18,036.99

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142278 No AXION 
COMMUNICATIONS

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-127.13 -
18,164.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142279 No B&D MECHANICAL 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-185.00 -
18,349.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142280 No BREANNE PATTERSON 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-993.00 -
19,342.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142281 No BROKEN DRUM OF 
BAKERSFIELD, INC

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-
16,010.00

-
35,352.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142282 No CALL ME LINDSAY V. INC. 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-200.00 -
35,552.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142283 No CHANEY, LYDIA 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-200.00 -
35,752.12
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TVHD - Bank Transactions
Transaction Detail by  Account

August 2024

Cash Basis  Monday, September 9, 2024 04:44 PM GMT-07:00   2/2

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NUM ADJ NAME CLASS MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142284 No GEHRICKE, CARL 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-100.00 -
35,852.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142286 No JWT & ASSOCIATES, LLP 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-6,300.00 -
42,152.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142287 No KERN APPRAISAL 
COMPANY

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-5,400.00 -
47,552.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142288 No MIKE'S ENVIRONMENTAL 
PEST CONTROL

2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-275.00 -
47,827.12

08/20/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

142289 No NIXON, MIKE 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-200.00 -
48,027.12

08/26/2024 Bill Payment 
(Check)

ACH No RACE COMMUNICATIONS 142695 2021-590 Accounts 
Payable (A/P)

-202.98 -
48,230.10

08/28/2024 Expenditure No RACE COMMUNICATIONS RACE COMMUNICATI TYPE RACE COMMU RACE 
COMMUNICATI TYPE RACE COMMU CO RACE 
COMMUNICATI

8610-700 Utilities -202.98 -
48,433.08

Total for 1001-011 Valley Strong $ -
48,433.08

1002-011 Valley Strong Payroll

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-5 No ADMIN PTOP Payout L Hughes -Split- -101.46 -101.46

08/01/2024 Transfer No From Share 0003 Payouts Hughes From Share 0003 
Payouts Hughes

1005-012 Valley 
Strong Money Mkt

50,000.00 49,898.54

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-5 No ADMIN PTOP Payout L Hughes -Split- -6,058.83 43,839.71

08/01/2024 Journal Entry 6P-5 No ADMIN PTOP Payout L Hughes -Split- -1,088.94 42,750.77

08/06/2024 Journal Entry 6P-10 No ADMIN Severance Pay L Hughes -Split- -
21,972.15

20,778.62

08/06/2024 Journal Entry 6P-10 No ADMIN Severance Pay L Hughes -Split- -
17,686.82

3,091.80

08/06/2024 Journal Entry 6P-10 No ADMIN Severance Pay L Hughes -Split- -101.46 2,990.34

08/09/2024 Journal Entry 6P-7 No ADMIN PRPE 8.03.2024 -Split- -104.37 2,885.97

08/09/2024 Journal Entry 6P-7 No ADMIN PRPE 8.03.2024 -Split- -4,608.52 -1,722.55

08/09/2024 Journal Entry 6P-7 No ADMIN PRPE 8.03.2024 -Split- -2,141.90 -3,864.45

08/13/2024 Expenditure No VALIC VALIC TYPE EREMIT PRM CO VALIC 2039-760 Accrued 
Retirement Plan

-200.00 -4,064.45

08/23/2024 Journal Entry 6P-17 No ADMIN PRPE 8.17.2024 -Split- -1,335.79 -5,400.24

08/23/2024 Journal Entry 6P-17 No ADMIN PRPE 8.17.2024 -Split- -330.16 -5,730.40

08/23/2024 Journal Entry 6P-17 No ADMIN PRPE 8.17.2024 -Split- -2,471.98 -8,202.38

08/27/2024 Expenditure No VALIC VALIC TYPE EREMIT PRM CO VALIC 2039-760 Accrued 
Retirement Plan

-150.00 -8,352.38

08/31/2024 Expenditure No BANK OF THE SIERRA Service Fee 8610-900 Bank Fees -15.00 -8,367.38

Total for 1002-011 Valley Strong Payroll $ -
8,367.38

1005-012 Valley Strong Money Mkt

08/01/2024 Transfer No From Share 0003 Payouts Hughes From Share 0003 
Payouts Hughes

1002-011 Valley 
Strong Payroll

-
50,000.00

-
50,000.00

08/05/2024 Deposit No KERN COUNTY AUDITOR 
CCC

9160-069 Kern 
County Tax Rev Fund 
42186

6,174.41 -
43,825.59

08/19/2024 Deposit No -Split- 1,169.98 -
42,655.61

08/23/2024 Deposit No COUNTY OF KERN TYPE ACCTS PAY CO COUNTY OF 
KERN TYPE ACCTS PAY CO COUNTY OF KERN

9160-069 Kern 
County Tax Rev Fund 
42186

30,849.67 -
11,805.94

08/31/2024 Deposit No Tiered Rate 9060-111 Interest 
Income

15,924.41 4,118.47

Total for 1005-012 Valley Strong Money Mkt $4,118.47

1008-013 Valley Strong Savings

08/31/2024 Deposit No Tiered Rate 9060-111 Interest 
Income

0.37 0.37

Total for 1008-013 Valley Strong Savings $0.37
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Account Statement

(661) 833-7900 | (800) 221-3311

www.valleystrong.com

P.O. BOX 9506 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389-9506

Federally Insured

by NCUA

Continued on next page.

MEMBER NUMBER

 

XXXXXXXX20

STATEMENT FOR

 

08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024

PAGE

 

1 of 9  00

YOUR ACCOUNT BALANCES AS OF 08/31/2024

BUSINESS SHARE SAVINGS ID 0001

$8,692.83-

SMART BUSINESS MONEY MARKET ID 0003

$4,290,927.21-

BASIC BUS CHECKING- PAYROLL ID 0004

$27,424.13-

BASIC BUS CHECKING ID 0005

$48,261.61-

ACCOUNT BALANCE TOTAL

$4,375,305.78-

TOTAL DIVIDENDS PAID YEAR-TO-DATE $119,190.31-

Need a Loan?

Call (800) 221-3311

BUSINESS SHARE SAVINGS 

BEGINNING BALANCE  

$8,692.46-

1 TOTAL CREDITS $0.37-

0 TOTAL DEBITS $0.00-

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 0.050% FROM 08/01/2024 THROUGH 08/31/2024

ENDING BALANCE

$8,692.83-

DATE

CREDIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $1.00 0 1

- AMOUNT-

08/31 DEPOSIT DIVIDEND $0.37

SMART BUSINESS MONEY MARKET 

BEGINNING BALANCE  

$4,286,808.74-

7 TOTAL CREDITS $54,118.47-

1 TOTAL DEBITS $50,000.00-

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 4.500% FROM 08/01/2024 THROUGH 08/31/2024

ENDING BALANCE

$4,290,927.21-

DATE

DEBIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $8.00 1 7

- AMOUNT-

08/01 WITHDRAWAL ONLINE TRANSFER TRANSFER TO SHARE 0004  PAYOUTS HUGHES $50,000.00-

DATE

CREDIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $8.00 1 7

- AMOUNT-

08/05 DEPOSIT ACH COUNTY OF KERN  TYPE: ACCTS PAY CO: COUNTY OF KERN ENTRY CLASS CODE: PPD $6,174.41

08/19 DEPOSIT VALLEY STRONG MOBILE $20.00

08/19 DEPOSIT VALLEY STRONG MOBILE $149.99

08/19 DEPOSIT VALLEY STRONG MOBILE $149.99

08/19 DEPOSIT VALLEY STRONG MOBILE $850.00

08/23 DEPOSIT ACH COUNTY OF KERN  TYPE: ACCTS PAY CO: COUNTY OF KERN ENTRY CLASS CODE: PPD $30,849.67

08/31 DEPOSIT DIVIDEND $15,924.41

BASIC BUS CHECKING- PAYROLL 

BEGINNING BALANCE  

$35,791.51-

1 TOTAL CREDITS $50,000.00-

15 TOTAL DEBITS $58,367.38-

ENDING BALANCE

$27,424.13-

DATE

DEBIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $16.00 15 1

- AMOUNT-

08/01 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: BILLING CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $101.46-

08/01 WITHDRAWAL ACH PAYLOCITY CORPOR  TYPE: TAX COL CO: PAYLOCITY CORPOR ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $1,088.94-

08/01 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: DIR DEP CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $6,058.83-

CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

000004624 1

1/9 UNQ 09-01-24 CLT

TEHACHAPI VALLEY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT    
116 W E ST
TEHACHAPI CA 93561-1608

796392 4625
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Account Statement

P.O. BOX 9506 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389-9506

Continued on next page.

MEMBER NUMBER

 

XXXXXXXX20

STATEMENT FOR

 

08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024

PAGE

 

2 of 9  00

BASIC BUS CHECKING- PAYROLL  

08/07 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: DIR DEP CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $17,686.82-

08/07 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: BILLING CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $101.46-

08/07 WITHDRAWAL ACH PAYLOCITY CORPOR  TYPE: TAX COL CO: PAYLOCITY CORPOR ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $21,972.15-

08/08 WITHDRAWAL ACH PAYLOCITY CORPOR  TYPE: TAX COL CO: PAYLOCITY CORPOR ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $2,141.90-

08/08 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: DIR DEP CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $4,608.52-

08/09 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: BILLING CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $104.37-

08/13 WITHDRAWAL ACH VALIC  TYPE: EREMIT PRM CO: VALIC ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $200.00-

08/22 WITHDRAWAL ACH PAYLOCITY CORPOR  TYPE: TAX COL CO: PAYLOCITY CORPOR ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $1,335.79-

08/22 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: DIR DEP CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $2,471.98-

08/23 WITHDRAWAL ACH B6079 TEHACHAPI  TYPE: BILLING CO: B6079 TEHACHAPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $330.16-

08/27 WITHDRAWAL ACH VALIC  TYPE: EREMIT PRM CO: VALIC ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $150.00-

08/31 WITHDRAWAL SERVICE FEE  $15.00-

DATE

CREDIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $16.00 15 1

- AMOUNT-

08/01 DEPOSIT ONLINE TRANSFER TRANSFER FROM SHARE 0003  PAYOUTS HUGHES $50,000.00

BASIC BUS CHECKING  

BEGINNING BALANCE  

$98,206.09-

2 TOTAL CREDITS $1,900.01-

42 TOTAL DEBITS $51,844.49-

ENDING BALANCE

$48,261.61-

DATE

DEBIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $44.00 42 2

- AMOUNT-

08/01 DRAFT 142265 TRACER 898000000041818  ON US DRAFT $127.99-

08/01 DRAFT 142251 TRACER 898000000059877  ON US DRAFT $200.00-

08/01 DRAFT 142258 TRACER 898000000002842  $320.00-

08/02 WITHDRAWAL ACH RACE COMMUNICATI  TYPE: RACE COMMU CO: RACE COMMUNICATI ENTRY CLASS CODE:

CCD

$202.98-

08/02 DRAFT 142263 TRACER 898100000000976  $19.39-

08/02 DRAFT 142262 TRACER 898100000002389  $1,500.00-

08/05 WITHDRAWAL ACH HUMANA,  INC.  TYPE: INS PYMT CO: HUMANA, INC. ENTRY CLASS CODE: PPD $379.84-

08/05 WITHDRAWAL ACH HUMANA,  INC.  TYPE: INS PYMT CO: HUMANA, INC. ENTRY CLASS CODE: PPD $904.80-

08/06 WITHDRAWAL ACH SM7PQ9-GETSTREAM  TYPE: ACCTVERIFY CO: SM7PQ9-GETSTREAM ENTRY CLASS CODE:

CCD

$0.01-

08/06 WITHDRAWAL ACH SO CAL EDISON CO  TYPE: BILL PAYMT CO: SO CAL EDISON CO NAME: TEHACHAPI VALLEY

HEALT ENTRY CLASS CODE: WEB

$474.54-

08/06 DRAFT 142261 TRACER 898500000005911  $169.35-

08/06 DRAFT 142259 TRACER 898500000007418  $515.00-

08/07 WITHDRAWAL ACH UNITED HEALTHCAR  TYPE: EDI PAYMTS CO: UNITED HEALTHCAR ENTRY CLASS CODE:

CTX

$3,555.16-

08/08 WITHDRAWAL ACH TEL TEC SECURITY  TYPE: TEMP CO: TEL TEC SECURITY ENTRY CLASS CODE: PPD $40.00-

08/09 WITHDRAWAL ACH 6PENCE BOOKKEEPI  TYPE: SALE CO: 6PENCE BOOKKEEPI ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $1,240.00-

08/09 DEPOSIT ADJUSTMENT  COMEBACK ITEM CHK# 0000007410 $25.00-

08/09 WITHDRAWAL FEE  COMEBACK ITEM FEE $15.00-

08/12 DRAFT 142248 TRACER 899100000113163  ON US DRAFT $200.00-

08/13 DRAFT 142254 TRACER 899200000002507  $100.00-

08/14 WITHDRAWAL ONLINE TRANSFER  TRANSFER TO EXTERNAL ACCT ****0005 ACH ORIGINATION BETA

HEALTHCARE GROUP

$677.58-

08/15 WITHDRAWAL ACH AMEX EPAYMENT  TYPE: ACH PMT CO: AMEX EPAYMENT ENTRY CLASS CODE: TEL $1,941.34-

08/15 DRAFT 142273 TRACER 899400000064918  ON US DRAFT $2,782.05-

08/19 WITHDRAWAL ACH AFLAC COLUMBUS  TYPE: ACHPMT CO: AFLAC COLUMBUS ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $144.14-

08/19 DRAFT 142274 TRACER 899800000000926  $276.27-

08/20 DRAFT 142291 TRACER 899900000148472  $757.75-

08/21 DRAFT 142287 TRACER 900000000005784  ON US DRAFT $5,400.00-

08/21 DRAFT 142271 TRACER 900000000003078  $375.00-

08/22 DRAFT 142283 TRACER 900100000003099  $200.00-

08/22 DRAFT 142272 TRACER 900100000003672  $320.00-
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BASIC BUS CHECKING  

08/22 DRAFT 142270 TRACER 900100000001243  $750.00-

08/22 DRAFT 142275 TRACER 900100000000594  $2,962.50-

08/22 DRAFT 142288 TRACER 900100000013706  ON US DRAFT $275.00-

08/23 DRAFT 142276 TRACER 900200000002151  $100.00-

08/23 DRAFT 142282 TRACER 900200000001549  $200.00-

08/23 DRAFT 142277 TRACER 900200000128606  ON US DRAFT $378.69-

08/27 DRAFT 142289 TRACER 900600000013374  ON US DRAFT $200.00-

08/27 DRAFT 142278 TRACER 900600000004900  $127.13-

08/28 WITHDRAWAL ACH RACE COMMUNICATI  TYPE: RACE COMMU CO: RACE COMMUNICATI ENTRY CLASS CODE:

CCD

$202.98-

08/28 DRAFT 142284 TRACER 900700000034853  ON US DRAFT $100.00-

08/28 DRAFT 142292 TRACER 900700000002404  $1,375.00-

08/28 DRAFT 142281 TRACER 900700000002660  $16,010.00-

08/29 DRAFT 142286 TRACER 900800000003031  $6,300.00-

DATE

CREDIT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION $44.00 42 2

- AMOUNT-

08/06 DEPOSIT ACH SM7PQ9-GETSTREAM  TYPE: ACCTVERIFY CO: SM7PQ9-GETSTREAM ENTRY CLASS CODE: CCD $0.01

08/08 DEPOSIT BY CHECK  $1,900.00

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER   * Asterisk next to number indicates skip in sequence 28 CHECKS CLEARED FOR $42,041.12-

NUMBER CLEARED AMOUNT NUMBER CLEARED AMOUNT NUMBER CLEARED AMOUNT

142248 08/12/24 $200.00 142251

*

08/01/24 $200.00 142254

*

08/13/24 $100.00

142258

*

08/01/24 $320.00 142259 08/06/24 $515.00 142261

*

08/06/24 $169.35

142262 08/02/24 $1,500.00 142263 08/02/24 $19.39 142265

*

08/01/24 $127.99

142270

*

08/22/24 $750.00 142271 08/21/24 $375.00 142272 08/22/24 $320.00

142273 08/15/24 $2,782.05 142274 08/19/24 $276.27 142275 08/22/24 $2,962.50

142276 08/23/24 $100.00 142277 08/23/24 $378.69 142278 08/27/24 $127.13

142281

*

08/28/24 $16,010.00 142282 08/23/24 $200.00 142283 08/22/24 $200.00

142284 08/28/24 $100.00 142286

*

08/29/24 $6,300.00 142287 08/21/24 $5,400.00

142288 08/22/24 $275.00 142289 08/27/24 $200.00 142291

*

08/20/24 $757.75

142292 08/28/24 $1,375.00
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This statementof account contains income tax reportinginformation,year to date interest and/or dividends.The dividendamount will be reportedto federaland
state governmentsper requirements.Retain your statementof account for purposes of income tax reporting.
PERIODIC STATEMENT DISCLOSURES FOR OPEN-ENDLOANS
The periodicrate and AnnualPercentageRate is subject to change on loans marked“variable”.How we determinethe balanceon which your periodic finance
charge is computed:We will figure the periodic finance charge on your account by applyingthe daily periodic rate to the unpaid balancesof your account. To
get the unpaid balance we will take the ending balanceof your account each day after adding any new advancesor purchases and subtracting any payments
or credits. This gives us the unpaid balance.

WHAT TO DO IF YOU FIND A MISTAKE ON YOUR STATEMENT (Other than Home Equity Plans)
If you think there is an error on your statement, write to us at the address on the front of the statement.You must contact us within sixty (60) days after the
error appearedon your statement.You must notify us of any potential errors in writing. You may call us, but if you do we are not required to investigateany
potentialerrors and you may haveto pay the amount in question.In your letter, give us the followinginformation:

• Your name and account number.
• The dollaramount of the suspected error.
• Describe the error and explainif youcan, why youbelievethere is an error. If you needmore information,describe the item you are unsure about.

While we investigatewhetheror not there has been an error, the followingare true:
• We cannot try to collect the amount in question,or report youas delinquenton that amount.
• The charge in question may remain on your statement, and we may continue to charge you interest on that amount. But, if we determinethat we

made a mistake,youwill not haveto pay the amountin questionor any interest or other fees related to that amount.
• While youdo not haveto pay the amount in question,you are responsiblefor the remainderof your balance.
• We can applyany unpaidamount against your credit limit

SPECIAL RULES FOR CREDIT CARD PURCHASES
If youhavea problemwith the qualityof goods or services that youpurchasedwith a credit card and youhave tried in good faith to correct the problemwith the
merchant,you may not haveto pay the remainingamount due on the goods or services.You havethis protectiononly when the purchase price was more than
$50 and the purchase was made in your home state or within 100 miles of your mailing address. (NOTE: If we own or operate the merchant, or if we mailed
you the advertisementfor the propertyor services,all purchasesare coveredregardlessof amount or locationof purchase.)

HOME-EQUITY PLANS BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY
In case of errors or questions about your bill: If you think your bill is wrong, or if you need more information about a transaction on your bill, write us at the
address on the front of the first page of this statement,as soon as possible. We must hear from youno later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the first bill
on which the error or problemappeared.You can telephoneus, but doing so will not preserveyour rights. In your letter, give us the followinginformation:

• Your name and account number.
• The dollaramount of the suspected error.
• Describe the error and explain,if you can, why you believethere is an error. If youneed more information,describe the item youare unsure about.

You do not have to pay any amount in question while we are investigating,but you are still obligatedto pay the parts of your bill that are not in question. While
we investigateyour question, we cannot report youas delinquentor take any action to collect the amountyou question.

NOTICE TO BUSINESSAND COMMERCIAL MEMBERS:
Accounts owned by business and commercial Members are NOT subject to consumer regulations, such as the Truth in Savings Act, the Electronic Fund
Transfer Act, or the Truth in Lending Act. The informationcontainedin this disclosure titled “What to Do If You Find a Mistake on Your Statement (other than
Home Equity Plans)” for your consumer accounts does not apply to business or commercial accounts. In addition, the information regarding Electronic
Transfers does not apply to business or commercialaccounts. You acknowledgethe risk of loss from unauthorizeditems. You further acknowledgethat Valley
Strong offers various services that allow business and commercial Members to closely monitor their account transaction activity, such as DataNet online
bankingand ValleyStrong DataMobileapp (“Fraud PreventionServices”), which can reduce potentialfraud. If you fail to use oneor moreof the availableFraud
PreventionServices, you agree that you will be deemed to have assumed the risk of any losses that could have been prevented if you had used the Fraud
PreventionServices.

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS
Write us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on the statement or receipt.
Pleasedirect inquiries to the address and/or telephonenumber shown on the first page of the statement.We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days
after we sent you the first statementon which the error or problemappeared.In your letter, give us the followinginformation:

• Your name and account number.
• The dollaramount of the suspected error.
• Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you need more

information.
We will investigateyour complaintand will correct anyerror promptly.If we take more than ten (10) business days to do this, we will credit your account for the
amountyou think is in error, so that youwill haveuse of the moneyduring the time it takes us to completeour investigation.

BANKRUPTCY
If your obligationfor this account was previouslydischarged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding,and if the obligationwas not reaffirmed, this statement is
beingsent for informationalpurposes only. We are not attemptingto collect, recover,or offset the discharge debt as your personalliability.

HOUSINGCOUNSELINGNOTICE
If you would like contact information for housing counseling agencies or programs in your area, call the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) at (800) 569-4287 or visit https://apps.hud.gov/finadacounselor or visit the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) at
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/find-a-housing-counselor/.
“WARNING: If you haveobtaineda loan, and have chosen to purchase credit insurance on the loan, your credit insurance may not be part of your debt if you
are disabled or die from an injury or illness for which you have seen a doctor or chiropractor within the last six months.” All accounts, except Checking
Accounts, are not transferableas defined in RegulationD.
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Thank You for Banking with Us.

(661) 833-7900 | (800) 221-3311

www.valleystrong.com

Account Statement
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      Local Agency Investment Fund
      P.O. Box 942809
      Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
      (916) 653-3001    

September 04, 2024

LAIF Home
PMIA Average Monthly Yields

TEHACHAPI VALLEY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

ADMINISTRATOR
P.O. BOX 1900
TEHACHAPI, CA  93581-1900

Account Number: 20-15-003

August 2024 Statement

Tran Type Definitions

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 0.00   Beginning Balance: 5,719,879.81

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 5,719,879.81
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TVHD
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L

July - August, 2024

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, September 10, 2024 11:23 AM GMT-07:00   1/2

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Revenue

5700-230 Rental Income 5,300.00 10,000.00 -4,700.00 53.00 %

5790-100 Bad Debt Recovery 215.00 250.00 -35.00 86.00 %

Total Revenue $5,515.00 $10,250.00 $ -4,735.00 53.80 %

GROSS PROFIT $5,515.00 $10,250.00 $ -4,735.00 53.80 %

Expenditures

8440-250 Housekpg-Purch Svcs Non-Med 0.00 0.00

8610-100 Dir/Mgr/Sup 63,054.95 22,333.34 40,721.61 282.34 %

8610-110 Bond Financing Fees 750.00 833.34 -83.34 90.00 %

8610-160 FICA 5,377.24 1,333.34 4,043.90 403.29 %

8610-171 Payroll Billing 1,183.18 518.34 664.84 228.26 %

8610-175 Grp Health Ins 9,708.00 5,333.34 4,374.66 182.02 %

8610-176 Health Insurance - Active Dir 0.00 0.00 0.00

8610-210 Consulting 7,560.00 4,166.66 3,393.34 181.44 %

8610-215 Legal 4,462.50 5,833.34 -1,370.84 76.50 %

8610-220 Audit 6,300.00 3,333.34 2,966.66 189.00 %

8610-345 Office Supplies 1,604.65 833.34 771.31 192.56 %

8610-375 Postage 45.18 166.66 -121.48 27.11 %

8610-380 IT 5,605.67 5,000.00 605.67 112.11 %

8610-386 Advertising 126.00 833.34 -707.34 15.12 %

8610-387 Public Relations/Marketing 0.00 0.00

8610-390 Repairs & Maintenance 20,090.89 25,000.00 -4,909.11 80.36 %

8610-400 Security 185.90 185.90

8610-505 Continuing Education - Staff 833.34 -833.34

8610-506 Continuing Education - Trustee 500.00 -500.00

8610-507 Election Cost 793.00 2,500.00 -1,707.00 31.72 %

8610-550 Trustee Stipends 1,500.00 1,833.34 -333.34 81.82 %

8610-602 Rent - Storage & Equip Lease 1,375.00 1,333.34 41.66 103.12 %

8610-700 Utilities 2,475.79 1,666.66 809.13 148.55 %

8610-735 Phone 981.67 416.66 565.01 235.60 %

8610-800 Insur - PLGL/DO 677.58 677.58

8610-805 Insurance - Other 9,130.04 8,333.34 796.70 109.56 %

8610-812 Licenses 27.00 27.00

8610-815 Dues & Subscriptions 125.72 1,333.34 -1,207.62 9.43 %

8610-820 Travel 250.00 -250.00

8610-835 TVHD Comm Outreach 74.06 3,666.66 -3,592.60 2.02 %

8610-900 Bank Fees 55.23 16.66 38.57 331.51 %

Total Expenditures $143,269.25 $98,201.72 $45,067.53 145.89 %

NET OPERATING REVENUE $ -137,754.25 $ -87,951.72 $ -49,802.53 156.62 %

Other Revenue

9060-111 Interest Income 95,919.12 50,000.00 45,919.12 191.84 %

9160-069 Kern County Tax Rev Fund 42186 37,024.08 204,322.50 -167,298.42 18.12 %

9400-089 Non-Oper Revenue Other 150,000.00 12,500.00 137,500.00 1,200.00 %
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TVHD
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L

July - August, 2024

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, September 10, 2024 11:23 AM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Total Other Revenue $282,943.20 $266,822.50 $16,120.70 106.04 %

Other Expenditures

8811-900 New Hospital Depreciation 428,749.00 428,749.00

8811-901 DEPRECIATION W.  VALLEY BLVD 3,977.82 3,977.82

8811-902 Depreciation - Land Improvements 667.01 667.01

8811-903 Depreciation Guild Roof 368.74 368.74

8811-904 Depreciation Flooring - F Street 92.22 92.22

8811-905 Depreciation - Community Garden 223.12 223.12

8811-906 Depreciation - IT Equipment 217.96 217.96

Total Other Expenditures $434,295.87 $0.00 $434,295.87 0.00%

NET OTHER REVENUE $ -151,352.67 $266,822.50 $ -418,175.17 -56.72 %

NET REVENUE $ -289,106.92 $178,870.78 $ -467,977.70 -161.63 %
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2025 Proposed Budget
Tehachapi Valley Healthcare District
Annual Budget FY2025 PROPOSED
Board Approved:  07/17/24 Revised 09/18
REVENUE
Tax Revenue 1,225,935$                                  
Water Rights -$                                                
Rental Income 60,000$                                        
Bad Debt Collections 1,500$                                           
Private Pay -$                                                
Interest Income 300,000$                                     

Total Revenue 1,587,435$                                  

EXPENSES
Salaries 134,000$                                     former 97,000; changed due to Hughes 6 mth severance

Payroll Taxes 8,000$                                           
Payroll Billing 3,110$                                           former 600 added due to Hughes payout

Staff- Health Ins 32,000$                                        
Active Directors - Health Ins -$                                                
CALPERS Fees -$                                                
Bond Financing Fees -$                                                
Audit Fees 20,000$                                        
Legal Fees 35,000$                                        
Contractor/Consultants 25,000$                                        
Community/Staff Outreach 22,000$                                        
Dues/Subscriptions 8,000$                                           
Continuing Education - Staff 5,000$                                           
Continuting Education - Trustee 3,000$                                           
Trustee Stipends 11,000$                                        
Election Costs 15,000$                                        
Mileage 1,500$                                           
Program Materials &Actvts
Supplies 5,000$                                           
Software/IT 30,000$                                        
Postage 1,000$                                           
Advertising & Promotion 5,000$                                           
Repairs & Maintenance 150,000$                                     
Association Fees -$                                                
Insurance 50,000$                                        
Office Rent -$                                                
Storage Rent/Equip Lease 8,000$                                           
Telephone 2,500$                                           
Utilities 10,000$                                        
Licenses & Fees 5,000$                                           
Bank/Credit Card Charges 100$                                              

Total Expenses 589,210$                                     former 549700 changed Hughes payout

Net Revenue 998,225$                                     
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